EPCOS Product Brief 2015
The new T series of Thermo-
Fuse™ varistors is a housed com-
ponent, consisting of a disk
varistor in series with a thermally
coupled fuse. If the varistor
overheats, the thermal fuse acti-
vates and disconnects it from
the power circuit, thus prevent-
ing the occurrence of fires, in
the worst case. This increases
reliability and protects the equip-
ment. Both the housing and
the coating of the varistor are
made of flame-retardant material.
The ThermoFuse varistor has
three terminal wires. Two are con-
nected to the active lines while
the third terminal can be used for
status signalling.
The T series lineup currently
comprises types that feature disk
varistors with diameters of 14 mm
and 20 mm and are designed
for maximum operating voltages
of between 130 and 1000 VRMS.
The new ThermoFuse varistors
can withstand surge currents
of up to 10.000 A (8/20 µs) and
absorb up to 410 J (2 ms).
Major applications for
ThermoFuse varistors are:
zz Household appliances
zz Power supply units
zz Inverters in solar power systems
zz Drives
zz Lighting applications
zz Communication and
data systems
zz Transient voltage surge
suppression (TVSS)
ThermoFuse Varistors, T Series
For Household Appliances and Industrial Applications
2 © EPCOS AG 2014For further information please contact your EPCOS sales office.
ThermoFuse Varistors, T Series
Electrical specification and ordering codes
Characteristics (TA = 85 °C) Maximum ratings (TA = 25 °C)
Ordering code Type VRMS
V
VDC
V
imax
8/20 µs
(1 time)
A
Wmax
2 ms
(1 time)
J
Pmax
W
Ordering code Type VV
1 mA
V
Vclamp
8/20 µs
V
Ctyp
1 kHz
pF
T14 VRMS = 130 … 420 V T14 VRMS = 130 … 420 V
B72214T2131K105 T14K130E2 130 170 6000 50 0.6 B72214T2131K105 T14K130E2 205 ±10% 340 @ 50 A 880
B72214T2151K105 T14K150E2 150 200 6000 60 0.6 B72214T2151K105 T14K150E2 240 ±10% 395 @ 50 A 750
B72214T2171K105 T14K175E2 175 225 6000 70 0.6 B72214T2171K105 T14K175E2 270 ±10% 455 @ 50 A 670
B72214T2231K105 T14K230E2 230 300 6000 90 0.6 B72214T2231K105 T14K230E2 360 ±10% 595 @ 50 A 530
B72214T2251K105 T14K250E2 250 320 6000 100 0.6 B72214T2251K105 T14K250E2 390 ±10% 650 @ 50 A 490
B72214T2271K105 T14K275E2 275 350 6000 110 0.6 B72214T2271K105 T14K275E2 430 ±10% 710 @ 50 A 440
B72214T2301K105 T14K300E2 300 385 6000 125 0.6 B72214T2301K105 T14K300E2 470 ±10% 775 @ 50 A 400
B72214T2321K105 T14K320E2 320 420 6000 136 0.6 B72214T2321K105 T14K320E2 510 ±10% 840 @ 50 A 370
B72214T2351K105 T14K350E2 350 460 6000 113 0.6 B72214T2351K105 T14K350E2 560 ±10% 910 @ 50 A 340
B72214T2381K105 T14K385E2 385 505 6000 124 0.6 B72214T2381K105 T14K385E2 620 ±10% 1025 @ 50 A 315
B72214T2421K105 T14K420E2 420 560 6000 136 0.6 B72214T2421K105 T14K420E2 680 ±10% 1120 @ 50 A 290
T20 VRMS = 130 … 420 V T20 VRMS = 130 … 420 V
B72220T2131K105 T20K130E2 130 170 10000 100 1.0 B72220T2131K105 T20K130E2 205 ±10% 340 @ 100 A 1850
B72220T2151K105 T20K150E2 150 200 10000 120 1.0 B72220T2151K105 T20K150E2 240 ±10% 395 @ 100 A 1550
B72220T2171K105 T20K175E2 175 225 10000 135 1.0 B72220T2171K105 T20K175E2 270 ±10% 455 @ 100 A 1350
B72220T2231K105 T20K230E2 230 300 10000 180 1.0 B72220T2231K105 T20K230E2 360 ±10% 595 @ 100 A 1000
B72220T2251K105 T20K250E2 250 320 10000 195 1.0 B72220T2251K105 T20K250E2 390 ±10% 650 @ 100 A 940
B72220T2271K105 T20K275E2 275 350 10000 215 1.0 B72220T2271K105 T20K275E2 430 ±10% 710 @ 100 A 850
B72220T2301K105 T20K300E2 300 385 10000 250 1.0 B72220T2301K105 T20K300E2 470 ±10% 775 @ 100 A 780
B72220T2321K105 T20K320E2 320 420 10000 273 1.0 B72220T2321K105 T20K320E2 510 ±10% 840 @ 100 A 720
B72220T2351K105 T20K350E2 350 460 10000 223 1.0 B72220T2351K105 T20K350E2 560 ±10% 910 @ 100 A 660
B72220T2381K105 T20K385E2 385 505 10000 248 1.0 B72220T2381K105 T20K385E2 620 ±10% 1025 @ 100 A 600
B72220T2421K105 T20K420E2 420 560 10000 273 1.0 B72220T2421K105 T20K420E2 680 ±10% 1120 @ 100 A 550
T20 VRMS = 460 … 1000 V T20 VRMS = 460 … 1000 V
B72220T2461K105 T20K460E2 460 615 10000 300 1.0 B72220T2461K105 T20K460E2 750 ±10% 1240 @ 100 A 500
B72220T2511K105 T20K510E2 510 670 10000 325 1.0 B72220T2511K105 T20K510E2 820 ±10% 1355 @ 100 A 460
B72220T2551K105 T20K550E2 550 745 10000 360 1.0 B72220T2551K105 T20K550E2 910 ±10% 1500 @ 100 A 410
B72220T2621K105 T20K625E2 625 825 10000 400 1.0 B72220T2621K105 T20K625E2 1000 ±10% 1650 @ 100 A 380
B72220T2681K105 T20K680E2 680 895 10000 440 1.0 B72220T2681K105 T20K680E2 1100 ±10% 1815 @ 100 A 340
B72220T0102K105 T20K1000 1000 1465 6500 410 1.0 B72220T0102K105 T20K1000 1800 ±10% 2970 @ 100 A 210
Symbols and terms
VRMS Operating AC voltage, root-mean-square value
VDC Operating DC voltage
imax Maximum surge current
Wmax Maximum energy absorption
Pmax Maximum average power dissipation
VV Varistor voltage
Ctyp Typical capacitance
3For further information please contact your EPCOS sales office.© EPCOS AG 2014
ThermoFuse Varistors, T Series
Electrical specification and ordering codes
Characteristics (TA = 85 °C) Maximum ratings (TA = 25 °C)
Ordering code Type VRMS
V
VDC
V
imax
8/20 µs
(1 time)
A
Wmax
2 ms
(1 time)
J
Pmax
W
Ordering code Type VV
1 mA
V
Vclamp
8/20 µs
V
Ctyp
1 kHz
pF
T14 VRMS = 130 … 420 V T14 VRMS = 130 … 420 V
B72214T2131K105 T14K130E2 130 170 6000 50 0.6 B72214T2131K105 T14K130E2 205 ±10% 340 @ 50 A 880
B72214T2151K105 T14K150E2 150 200 6000 60 0.6 B72214T2151K105 T14K150E2 240 ±10% 395 @ 50 A 750
B72214T2171K105 T14K175E2 175 225 6000 70 0.6 B72214T2171K105 T14K175E2 270 ±10% 455 @ 50 A 670
B72214T2231K105 T14K230E2 230 300 6000 90 0.6 B72214T2231K105 T14K230E2 360 ±10% 595 @ 50 A 530
B72214T2251K105 T14K250E2 250 320 6000 100 0.6 B72214T2251K105 T14K250E2 390 ±10% 650 @ 50 A 490
B72214T2271K105 T14K275E2 275 350 6000 110 0.6 B72214T2271K105 T14K275E2 430 ±10% 710 @ 50 A 440
B72214T2301K105 T14K300E2 300 385 6000 125 0.6 B72214T2301K105 T14K300E2 470 ±10% 775 @ 50 A 400
B72214T2321K105 T14K320E2 320 420 6000 136 0.6 B72214T2321K105 T14K320E2 510 ±10% 840 @ 50 A 370
B72214T2351K105 T14K350E2 350 460 6000 113 0.6 B72214T2351K105 T14K350E2 560 ±10% 910 @ 50 A 340
B72214T2381K105 T14K385E2 385 505 6000 124 0.6 B72214T2381K105 T14K385E2 620 ±10% 1025 @ 50 A 315
B72214T2421K105 T14K420E2 420 560 6000 136 0.6 B72214T2421K105 T14K420E2 680 ±10% 1120 @ 50 A 290
T20 VRMS = 130 … 420 V T20 VRMS = 130 … 420 V
B72220T2131K105 T20K130E2 130 170 10000 100 1.0 B72220T2131K105 T20K130E2 205 ±10% 340 @ 100 A 1850
B72220T2151K105 T20K150E2 150 200 10000 120 1.0 B72220T2151K105 T20K150E2 240 ±10% 395 @ 100 A 1550
B72220T2171K105 T20K175E2 175 225 10000 135 1.0 B72220T2171K105 T20K175E2 270 ±10% 455 @ 100 A 1350
B72220T2231K105 T20K230E2 230 300 10000 180 1.0 B72220T2231K105 T20K230E2 360 ±10% 595 @ 100 A 1000
B72220T2251K105 T20K250E2 250 320 10000 195 1.0 B72220T2251K105 T20K250E2 390 ±10% 650 @ 100 A 940
B72220T2271K105 T20K275E2 275 350 10000 215 1.0 B72220T2271K105 T20K275E2 430 ±10% 710 @ 100 A 850
B72220T2301K105 T20K300E2 300 385 10000 250 1.0 B72220T2301K105 T20K300E2 470 ±10% 775 @ 100 A 780
B72220T2321K105 T20K320E2 320 420 10000 273 1.0 B72220T2321K105 T20K320E2 510 ±10% 840 @ 100 A 720
B72220T2351K105 T20K350E2 350 460 10000 223 1.0 B72220T2351K105 T20K350E2 560 ±10% 910 @ 100 A 660
B72220T2381K105 T20K385E2 385 505 10000 248 1.0 B72220T2381K105 T20K385E2 620 ±10% 1025 @ 100 A 600
B72220T2421K105 T20K420E2 420 560 10000 273 1.0 B72220T2421K105 T20K420E2 680 ±10% 1120 @ 100 A 550
T20 VRMS = 460 … 1000 V T20 VRMS = 460 … 1000 V
B72220T2461K105 T20K460E2 460 615 10000 300 1.0 B72220T2461K105 T20K460E2 750 ±10% 1240 @ 100 A 500
B72220T2511K105 T20K510E2 510 670 10000 325 1.0 B72220T2511K105 T20K510E2 820 ±10% 1355 @ 100 A 460
B72220T2551K105 T20K550E2 550 745 10000 360 1.0 B72220T2551K105 T20K550E2 910 ±10% 1500 @ 100 A 410
B72220T2621K105 T20K625E2 625 825 10000 400 1.0 B72220T2621K105 T20K625E2 1000 ±10% 1650 @ 100 A 380
B72220T2681K105 T20K680E2 680 895 10000 440 1.0 B72220T2681K105 T20K680E2 1100 ±10% 1815 @ 100 A 340
B72220T0102K105 T20K1000 1000 1465 6500 410 1.0 B72220T0102K105 T20K1000 1800 ±10% 2970 @ 100 A 210
© EPCOS AG · A TDK Group Company
Edition 09/2014 · Ordering No. EPC:62024-7600 · Printed in Germany · PB 0914.2
Important information: Some parts of this publication contain statements about the suitability of our products for certain areas of application. These statements are based on
our knowledge of typical requirements that are often placed on our products. We expressly point out that these statements cannot be regarded as binding statements about the
suitability of our products for a particular customer application. It is incumbent on the customer to check and decide whether a product is suitable for use in a particular application.
This publication is only a brief product survey which may be changed from time to time. Our products are described in detail in our data sheets. The Important notes
(www.epcos.com/ImportantNotes) and the product-specific Cautions and warnings must be observed. All relevant information is available through our sales offices.
Structure of ordering codes: The ordering code for one and the same product can be represented differently in data sheets, data books, other publications and the website of EPCOS, or in
order-related documents such as shipping notes, order confirmations and product labels. The varying representations of the ordering codes are due to different processes employed and
do not affect the specifications of the respective products. Detailed information can be found on the Internet under www.epcos.com/orderingcodes.
ThermoFuse Varistors, T Series
Dimensional drawings in mm
T14      VRMS = 130 … 420 V
T20      VRMS = 130 … 420 V T20      VRMS = 460 … 1000 V
Circuit diagram
Typical application
VAR0602-S-E
Line fuse
D
LED
Line
Neutral
R
To protected device
ThermoFuse υ
Lead configuration
VAR0706-N
ThermoFuse
Monitor lead
Varistor
υ
Fuse lead
Varistor lead
VAR0705-M
w
K 420
T 14
14 31
L
Fuse
lead
ee
th
h
a
ød
1 2 3
Monitor
lead wmax = 17
= 21.6maxh
= 13maxth
ød
e
a
L
= 0.8±0.1
= 5±0.5
= 4±0.5
= 5±0.5
VAR0704-K
w = 22
= 26hmax
max
= 12th max
a = 4±0.5
= 5±0.5e
= 5±0.5L
w
14 31
L
Fuse
lead
lead
Monitor
th
h
a
ød
1 2 3
= 0.8±0.1ød
e e
K 420
T 20
VAR0703-J
w = 27.5
= 27.5hmax
max
= 13.6 (T20K460...625)th max
= 18.5 (T20K680...1000)maxth
a = 4.2±0.5 (T20K460...625)
a = 4.5±0.5 (T20K680...1000)
b = 7±0.5
= 7.5±0.5e
= 10±0.5L
= 1±0.05 (pin1, 2)ød
ød = 0.8±0.1 (pin3)
w
K1000
T 20
14 31
L
Fuse
lead
lead
Monitor
b
ee
th
h
a
ød
1 2 3
Features
zz Terminal wires in line for easy assembly
zz Rated voltages of 130 to 1000 VRMS
zz Robust and flame-retardant housing for physical
protection of adjacent components
zz 5 mm spring opening distance for reliable
disconnection from power circuit
zz Disconnection function according to limited current
abnormal overvoltage test in UL 1449, 3rd edition,
section 39.4, and as per thermal stability test in
IEC 61643, edition 1 (2011), section 8.3.5.2
zz T14/ T20 pin compatible for same PCB layout and
different surge current levels (130 up to 420 V)
zz Flammability according to UL 94 V-0